

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**MS. Q., et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS  
ENFORCEMENT, et al.,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-2409-PLF

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Ms. Q. and J.’s Claims Are Likely to Succeed. ....	2
1. Ms. Q. Is Not a Danger, and Defendants Cannot Show Otherwise. ....	4
2. Because Any Purported Flight Risk Can Be Easily Mitigated, Concurrent with Reunification, Defendants Have Not Met the Narrow Tailoring Requirement. ....	10
3. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Unquestioned Deference to Their Decision Not to Reunify Ms. Q. with Her Son. ....	12
B. Defendants Concede Ms. Q. and J. Continue to Suffer Irreparable Harm Every Day They Are Separated, and That Reunification Would Mitigate This Harm. ....	15
C. Defendants Have Failed to Show That Reunification Would Disturb Its Interest in “Maintaining Safe Detention Facilities,” and the Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh Heavily in Favor of Reunification. ....	16
D. All of Defendants’ Procedural Arguments Fail. ....	16
1. An Injunction Is an Appropriate Remedy Here. ....	16
2. Jurisdiction Is Appropriate as Plaintiffs Do Not Bring a Habeas Claim. ....	18
3. The <i>Ms. L.</i> Order Concerning Ms. Q.’s Class Membership Is Not Preclusive. ....	18
III. CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)**Cases**

<i>Borbot v. Warden Hudson Cty. Corr. Facility</i> , 906 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	12
<i>Davila-Bardales v. INS</i> , 27 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Douglas T. v. Hi-Fi Stereo Ctr.</i> , No. 312-74, 1974 WL 860 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 1974) .....	16
<i>Empresa Cubana Exportadora de Alimentos y Productos Varios v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 638 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc. v. Dickstein Shapiro, LLP</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2012).....	19
<i>Franz v. United States</i> , 707 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	19
<i>Human Touch DC, Inc. v. Merriweather</i> , No. 15-741-APM, 2015 WL 12564166 (D.D.C. May 26, 2015).....	17
<i>Jacinto v. ICE</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018).....	3, 4, 17, 18
<i>M.G.U. v. Nielsen</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2018).....	3, 4, 10, 17, 18
<i>Mayfield v. Barr</i> , 985 F.2d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Ms. L. v. ICE</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Palamaryuk v. Duke</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	19
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	2
<i>R.I.L.-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....	17
<i>Ramirez v. ICE</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018).....	17, 18
<i>Rubenstein v. Brownell</i> , 206 F.2d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1953).....	12
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	9
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	3
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	2
<i>Tygett v. Washington</i> , 543 F.2d 840 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	3
<i>United States v. Esperdy</i> , 202 F.2d 109 (2d Cir. 1953).....	12
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , 843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Vasquez v. Rackauckas</i> , 734 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>W.S.R. v. Sessions</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	17, 18
<i>Wang v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 423 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

Page(s)

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1232.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	18
